

No. 21-16278

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Ninth Circuit**

---

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:19-cv-07669-YGR, Hon. Yvonne Gonzales Rogers

---

**BRIEF OF THE GUARINI CENTER ON ENVIRONMENTAL,  
ENERGY AND LAND USE LAW AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Nathaniel R. Mattison  
GUARINI CENTER ON  
ENVIRONMENTAL, ENERGY AND  
LAND USE LAW  
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6146  
nathaniel.mattison@law.nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Guarini Center on  
Environmental, Energy and Land  
Use Law*

June 12, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
RULE 35 STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    EPCA Protects Purchaser “Rights” that Are Corollaries to those of Manufacturers, but the Statute Provides No “Right” to Access Natural Gas .....	4
A. <i>EPCA imposes duties on manufacturers with               respect to covered products, and section 6297               protects manufacturer interests corresponding to               these duties.</i> .....	6
B. <i>EPCA protects purchaser interests that are               corollaries to those of manufacturers, but section               6297(c) does not protect access to natural gas.</i> .....	8
II.   The Panel’s Mistaken Understanding of Section 6297(c)’s Preemptive Scope Stemmed from its Misinterpretation of the Term “Energy Use” .....	13
A. <i>The Panel misinterpreted the phrase “point of use”               in the definition of “energy use.”</i> .....	14
B. <i>The Panel unjustifiably ignored the final clause of               the definition of “energy use.”</i> .....	18
C. <i>The Panel conflated “energy availability” with               “energy use,” and failed to apprehend that section               6297(c) does not preempt regulations of the former.</i> ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATES	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Conditioning & Refrig. Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*, 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash. v. Wash. State Bldg. Code Council*, 683 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 9

*Borden v. eFinancial, LLC*, 53 F.4th 1230 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 19

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. SCAQMD*, 541 U.S. 246 (2004)..... 5

*Ga. Manufactured Hous. Ass’n, Inc. v. Spalding Cnty.*, 148 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 12

*Murphy v. NCAA*, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) ..... 5

*NRDC v. Abraham*, 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 4

*Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.*, 579 U.S. 115 (2016).. 15

*San Francisco Herring Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, 33 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 15

*Schanzenbach v. Town of Opal*, 706 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*Scurlock v. City of Lynn Haven*, 858 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 11, 12

*Tex. Manufactured Hous. Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Nederland*, 101 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 12

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 19

*United States v. Rowland*, 464 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 19

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 18

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 5403(a)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 5403(d)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 5403(g)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 6201 ..... 10

**Statutes (Cont.)**

42 U.S.C. § 6291(1)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 6291(2)..... 4, 13

42 U.S.C. § 6291(4)..... 14, 18

42 U.S.C. § 6291(6)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 6293 ..... 6, 20

42 U.S.C. § 6293(b)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 6294 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6294(c) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6294b(a) ..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 6295 ..... 6, 10, 20

42 U.S.C. § 6295(a)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6295(b)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 6295(c) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 6296(a)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6297 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 6297(a)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6297(b)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6297(c) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 6302(a)..... 6, 20

42 U.S.C. § 6311(1)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 6316 ..... 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Katrina M. Wyman & Danielle Spiegel-Feld, *The Urban Environmental Renaissance*, 108 Cal. L. Rev. 305 (2020) ..... 2

Nathaniel R. Mattison, *Beyond Gas Bans: Alternative Pathways to Reduce Building Emissions in Light of State Preemption Laws*, Guarini Center Policy Paper (2022), <https://guarinicenter.org/document/beyond-gas-bans/> ..... 2
